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Creative Spark Conference at Khazar University 

Upon the completion of the Creative Spark project at Khazar University in 

cooperation with Middlesex University funded by the Creative Spark: Higher 

Education Enterprise Programme of the British Council, Khazar University hosted 

a two-day international conference. 

On the 13th of June, the first day of the conference was organized in a workshop 

format where academic staff, students, and alumni of different universities in 

Azerbaijan came together to learn about entrepreneurship, embedding 

entrepreneurial subjects into the curriculum and many other related topics. 

Workshops took place in three parts. 

In the first part, academic staff from more than 10 different Azerbaijani 

Universities discussed the sense of entrepreneurship. Trainers from Middlesex 

University talked about the ways to integrate entrepreneurship into the 

curriculum. 

In the second part of the workshop, staff and students discussed the ways to 

support students’ ideas. In the last workshop, students separately discussed 

entrepreneurship, start-ups, and intrapreneurship, they also discussed the 

significance of joining multiple projects through their studies. 

On the 14th of June, the International Creative Spark conference continued with a 

wider audience to talk about Entrepreneurial education, its impact on economic 

development, university education and its cooperation with the industry. The 

conference brought together academicians from Middlesex University and Khazar 

University, practitioners from the industry and young as well as female 

entrepreneurs from Azerbaijan and the UK. The Rector of Khazar University, Dr 

Irada Khalilova welcomed conference participants and talked about the 

importance of entrepreneurship in the universities. 

Then Nargiz Hajiyeva, Country Direct of the British Council delivered a welcome 

speech - she talked about the Creative Spark project, BC’s cooperation with 

Azerbaijani Universities, and specifically about the number and the quality of 

international projects the British council and Khazar University have jointly 

implemented. 

Dr. Georgios Dafoulas, director of the Computer Science program at Middlesex 

University welcomed participants and talked about the entrepreneurship 



activities and knowledge transformation that have been implemented at Khazar 

University. 

In the following sessions, Dr Simon Best, representative of Middlesex University, 

and Dr. Andy Golding, the representative of Oracle TES, UK, delivered a 

presentation about key concepts of innovation and entrepreneurship. 

Zaur Alakbarov, Adviser to the Chairman of the Management Board at the 

International Bank of Azerbaijan spoke about the activities of the incubation and 

acceleration centre under the International Bank of Azerbaijan. 

Then Tatyana Mikayilova inclusion and sustainability expert and Medina 

Pashayeva founder of Maestro delivered speeches about women's 

entrepreneurship and empowerment. The event concluded with the key remarks 

of the two days by Razia Isayeva, Director of Development at Khazar University. 

At the end of the event, participants build a network around the coffee, and they 

were provided with a participation certificate. 

 

Xəzər Universitetində Creative Spark Konfransı 

Xəzər Universitetində British Council-ın Creative Spark: Ali Təhsil Müəssisə 

Proqramı tərəfindən maliyyələşdirilən və Middlesex Universiteti ilə birgə həyata 

keçirilən Creative Spark layihəsi başa çatdıqdan sonra Xəzər Universitetində iki 

günlük beynəlxalq konfrans keçirilib. 

2022-ci il iyunun 13-də konfransın ilk günü seminar formatında təşkil olundu və 

Azərbaycanın müxtəlif universitetlərinin professor-müəllim heyəti, tələbələri və 

məzunları sahibkarlıq, sahibkarlıq fənlərinin kurrikuluma daxil edilməsi və bir çox 

digər əlaqəli mövzuları öyrənmək üçün bir araya gəldilər. Seminarlar üç hissədən 

ibarət olub. 

Birinci hissədə Azərbaycanın 10-dan çox müxtəlif universitetinin professor-

müəllim heyəti sahibkarlıq mövzusunu müzakirə etdilər. Middlesex 

Universitetiindən olan təlimçilər sahibkarlığın kurrikuluma inteqrasiyası 

yollarından danışdılar. 

Seminarın ikinci hissəsində tələbələr və əməkdaşlar tələbələrin ideyalarını 

dəstəkləməyin yollarını müzakirə etdilər. Sonuncu seminarda tələbələr ayrı-

ayrılıqda sahibkarlıq, startap və daxili sahibkarlıq mövzularını, həmçinin təhsilləri 

vasitəsilə çoxsaylı layihələrə qoşulmağın əhəmiyyətini müzakirə etdilər. 

İyunun 14-də Beynəlxalq Creative Spark Konfransı daha geniş auditoriya ilə işini 

davam etdirərək, sahibkarlıq təhsili, onun iqtisadi inkişafa təsiri, universitet təhsili 



və sənaye ilə əməkdaşlıqdan bəhs olundu. Konfrans Middlesex Universitetinin və 

Xəzər Universitetinin akademik heyət üzvlərini, Azərbaycan və Böyük Britaniyadan 

sənaye sahəsində olan təcrübəçiləri, gənc və qadın sahibkarları bir araya gətirdi. 

Xəzər Universitetinin rektoru dosent İradə Xəlilova konfrans iştirakçılarını 

salamladı və universitetlərdə sahibkarlığın əhəmiyyətindən danışdı. 

British Council-ın Ölkə üzrə Direktoru Nərgiz Hacıyeva çıxış edərək Creative Spark 

layihəsi, British Council-ın Azərbaycan Universitetləri ilə əməkdaşlığı, xüsusilə 

Xəzər Universiteti ilə birgə həyata keçirdiyi beynəlxalq layihələrin sayı və 

keyfiyyətindən söz açdı. 

Middlesex Universitetinin Kompüter Elmləri proqram direktoru Dr. Georgios 

Dafoulas iştirakçıları salamladı və Xəzər Universitetində həyata keçirilən 

sahibkarlıq fəaliyyətləri və biliklərin transformasiyası haqqında danışdı. 

Növbəti sessiyalarda Middlesex Universitetinin nümayəndəsi Dr. Simon Best və 

Böyük Britaniyanın Oracle TES şirkətinin nümayəndəsi Dr. Endi Goldinq innovasiya 

və sahibkarlığın əsas anlayışları haqqında təqdimatla çıxış etdilər. 

Azərbaycan Beynəlxalq Bankı İdarə Heyəti sədrinin müşaviri Zaur Ələkbərov 

Azərbaycan Beynəlxalq Bankı nəzdində fəaliyyət göstərən inkubasiya və 

akselerasiya mərkəzinin fəaliyyətindən danışıb. 

Sonra inklüzivlik və davamlılıq üzrə ekspert Tatyana Mikayılova və Maestro 

şirkətinin təsisçisi Mədinə Paşayeva qadınların sahibkarlığı və səlahiyyətlərinin 

artırılması haqqında çıxış ediblər. Tədbir Xəzər Universitetinin İnkişaf üzrə 

direktoru Raziyə İsayevanın iki günlük tədbirin əsas məqamlarından ibarət çıxışı ilə 

yekunlaşıb. 

Tədbirin sonunda iştirakçılara sertifikat təqdim olunub. 
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